

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

CALVIN GORDON AKA "CAL"

APPELLANT

NO. 2005-KA-0687

FILED

VS.

JUN 2 6 2007

OF THE CLERK

OFFICE OF THE CLERK SUPREME COURT COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

APPELLEE DOES NOT REQUEST ORAL ARGUMENT

JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL

BY: JEFFREY A. KLINGFUSS SPECIAL ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL MISSISSIPPI BAR NO.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL POST OFFICE BOX 220 JACKSON, MS 39205-0220 TELEPHONE: (601) 359-3680

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS 2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT
Issue I.
DEFENDANT WAS REPRESENTED BY
CONSTITUTIONALLY EFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL 4
Issue II.
THERE WAS AMPLE LEGALLY SUFFICIENT
EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT ALL FOUR VERDICTS
OF GUILTY 10
Issue III.
THE INDICTMENT WAS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT 11
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 584 (1977) 1	1
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687-96, 104 S.Ct. 2052,	
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	4

STATE CASES

Baker v. State, 930 So.2d 399 (Miss.App. 2005) 13
Barnes v. State, 906 So.2d 16 (Miss.App. 2004)
Barnett v. State, 757 So.2d 323, 328 (Miss.Ct.App.2000)7
Berry v. State, 882 So.2d 157 (Miss. 2004) 5
Bradley v. State, 934 So.2d 1018 (Miss.App. 2005)
Branch v. State, 882 So.2d 36, 55 (Miss.2004) 6
Brown v. State, 626 So.2d 114, 115 (Miss.1993) 4
Burbank v. State, 800 So.2d 540, 544 (Miss.Ct.App.2001)7
Burns v. State, 813 So.2d 668, 676 (Miss.2002) 5
Caston v. State, 949 So.2d 852 (Miss.App. 2007) 12
Cole v. State, 666 So.2d 767, 775 (Miss.1995) 4
Colenburg v. State, 735 So.2d 1099, 1103 (Miss.Ct.App.1999) 6
Dawkins v. State, 919 So.2d 92 (Miss.App. 2005)

Eakes v. State, 665 So.2d 852, 872 (Miss.1995)
Fair v. State, 950 So.2d 1108 (Miss.App. 2007)
Hodges v. State, 949 So.2d 706 (Miss. 2006)
Johnson v. State, 753 So.2d 449, 452 (Miss.Ct.App.1999)
Klauk v. State, 940 So.2d 954 (Miss.App. 2006) 10
Lindsey v. State, 939 So.2d 743 (Miss. 2005) 9
Michael v. State, 918 So.2d 798, 805 (Miss.Ct.App.2005)
Moawad v. State, 531 So.2d 632, 634 (Miss.1988)7
Renfrow v. State, 882 So.2d 800 (Miss.App. 2004)
Roberson v. State, 595 So.2d 1310, 1318 (Miss.1992) 12
Sanders v. State, 939 So.2d 842 (Miss.App. 2006)
Shorter v. State, 946 So.2d 815 (Miss.App. 2007) 6
Smith v. State, 877 So.2d 369, 383 (Miss.2004) 5
Triplett. See Le v. State, 913 So.2d 913, 953 (Miss.2005) 5
Turner v. State, 953 So.2d 1063 (Miss. 2007) 5
Wilcher v. State, 863 So.2d 719, 741 (Miss.2004) 5
Wiley v. State, 517 So.2d 1373, 1379 (Miss.1987)

STATE STATUTES

Miss. Code Ann § 97-3-65(1)(b)	1, 11, 12
Miss. Code Ann. § 1-3-4	12

Miss. Code Ann	. § 97-3-65(3)	1	1
----------------	----------------	---	---

Mississippi Code section 97-3-7(2)(a) 12
